## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

### SIXTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Published by the Seoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1891.

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Снар. 87

#### Chapter 87.

Resolve in favor of Codyville Plantation, Washington county.

Codyville plantation, in favor of.

Resolved, That the state treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to refund to Codyville Plantation, Washington county, the sum of sixty-six dollars. The same being an amount of state tax overpaid by said plantation by mistake, for the years eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, eighteen hundred and eighty-eight and eighty-nine.

Approved March 25, 1891.

#### Chapter 88.

Resolve in favor of the Maine Industrial School for Girls.

Industrial School for Girls, in favor of. Resolved, That there be and is hereby appropriated from the funds in the state treasury the sum of seven thousand dollars, for the use of the Maine Industrial School for Girls, at Hallowell, to meet the current expenses for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-oue; and seven thousand dollars to meet the current expenses for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-two.

Approved March 25, 1891.

#### Chapter 89.

Resolve in favor of the committee attending funeral of late Newell A. Trafton of Norway, Maine.

Committee to attend funeral of N A. Tra ton, in favor of.

Resolved, That the state treasurer be directed to pay to Oscar H. Hersey, chairman of said committee, the sum of ninety-six dollars and seven cents, the same being the amount paid out for expenses of the committee, in attending the funeral of the late Newall A. Trafton, at Norway, Maine, in accordance with the order of the legislature.

Approved March 25, 1891.